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Narrative Summary 

 
Orthoptic training is vision training. Eye health professionals prescribe a series 
of exercises done over several weeks to try to address eye problems. Vision 
training can be successful when used to train both eyes in working together 
for convergence insufficiency and amblyopia. Vision training is not effective in 
treating other eye problems such as slow reading or learning disabilities per 
Iowa Administrative Code 78.28(4).  
 

Criteria 
 
Prior authorization is required. 
 
Orthoptic/pleoptic training is considered medically necessary when the 
following criteria are met: 

1. Diagnosis of convergence insufficiency or amblyopia is established; AND 
2. Provider is an ophthalmologist or optometrist 

 
Services will be allowed for a period of 90 days 

If additional treatments are requested after ninety days, the following must be 
submitted: 

A treatment plan documenting progress towards goal 

Another 90 days of treatment will be allowed 

Orthoptic/pleoptic training is NOT medically necessary in the following 
circumstances: 

1. Provider is an optician; OR 
2. A period longer than 180 days is being requested 
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Subnormal Vision Aids 
 
Subnormal vision aids include, but are not limited to, hand magnifiers, stand 
magnifiers, loupes, telescopic spectacles, or projection screens. 
 
Subnormal visual aids are considered medically necessary if ONE of the 
following is met: 

1. Best corrected visual acuity of 20/200 or worse visual acuity for 
distance or near vision in the best-seeing eye measured with a 
standardized instrument, such as the Retinopathy Study, ETDRS chart, 
Colenbrander chart, or the Berkeley Rudimentary Vision Test at 25 cm 
(10 inches); OR 

2. Best corrected visual acuity of 20/50 in the best-seeing eye along with 
documented scotoma, restrictions of visual field, or loss of contrast 
sensitivity requiring low vision aids for activities of daily life. 

 

Coding 
 
The following lists of codes are provided for reference purposes only and may 
not be all inclusive. The inclusion of a code does not imply any right to 
reimbursement or guarantee claim payment, nor does the exclusion of a code 
imply that its association to the HCPCS/CPT code is inappropriate. 
 
HCPCS Description 

V2115 Lenticular, (myodisc), per lens, single vision. 

V2218 Aniseikonic lens, single vision. 

V2315 Lenticular, (myodisc), per lens, trifocal. 

V2318 Aniseikonic lens, trifocal. 

V2399 Specialty trifocal (by report). 

V2410 Variable asphericity lens, single vision, full field, glass or plastic, per lens. 

V2430 Variable asphericity lens, bifocal, full field, glass or plastic, per lens. 

V2600 Hand held low vision AIDS and other nonspectacle mounted AIDS. 

V2610 Single lens spectacle mounted low vision AIDS. 

V2615 
Telescopic and other compound lens system, including distance vision telescopic, 
near vision telescopes and compound microscopic lens system. 

 
CPT Description 
92065 Orthoptic and/or pleoptic training, with continuing medical direction and 

evaluation. 
 
ICD-10 Description 
H51.11 Convergence insufficiency 
H53.01 Deprivation amblyopia 
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ICD-10 Description 
H53.02 Refractive amblyopia 
H53.03 Strabismic amblyopia 

 

Compliance 
 
1. Should conflict exist between this policy and applicable statute, the 

applicable statute shall supersede. 
2. Federal and State law, as well as contract language, including definitions 

and specific contract provisions or exclusions, take precedence over medical 
policy and must be considered first in determining eligibility for coverage.  

3. Medical technology is constantly evolving, and Iowa Medicaid reserves the 
right to review and update medical policy on an annual and as-needed basis. 
 

Medical necessity guidelines have been developed for determining coverage for 
member benefits and are published to provide a better understanding of the 
basis upon which coverage decisions are made. They include concise clinical 
coverage criteria based on current literature review, consultation with 
practicing physicians in the service area who are medical experts in the 
particular field, FDA and other government agency policies, and standards 
adopted by national accreditation organizations. Criteria are revised and 
updated annually, or more frequently if new evidence becomes available that 
suggests needed revisions. 
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